SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
Pharmaceutical consultant established that appointing authority acted
contrary to administrative rules regarding reassignment. Frantz v.
Department of Human Services, 92 N.J.A.R.2d (CSV) 372.
4A:4-7.3 Relocation assistance: State service
(a) Subject to available appropriations, the Commissioner
may allow relocations assistance for permanent employees
who are transferred or reassigned on a permanent basis to a

3. The relocation allowance which is to be set by the
Commissioner not to exceed $1,000 for costs involved in
terminating a lease, in rental situations, or costs involved
in the sale and purchase of a home, including but not
limited to broker's fees and closing costs.
i. The employee must demonstrate that the change
in domicile was for the sole purpose of establishing a
domicile closer to the new job site.
ii. The move must be made within one year of the
effective date of the transfer.
(c) Relocation assistance shall be limited at the employ­
ee's option to commutation allowance under (b)1 above or
4A:4-7.5
the moving expense allowance and the relocation allowance
under (b )2 and 3 above.
Amended by R.1989 d.569, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1766(a), 21 N.J.R. 3448(b).
In (a): deleted "permanent", which had defined employees.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (a).
4A:4-7.4 Retention of rights
(a) An employee who is temporarily transferred shall

(f) When an employee is returned to his or her prior
permanent title after a voluntary demotion, seniority in the
prior permanent title shall be aggregated when:
1. The demotion was necessary due to the temporary
loss of licensure required to perform the duties of the
position;
2. The demotion was agreed to by both the employee
and the appointing authority; and
3. The demotion was for a set period of time up to a
maximum of one year.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (b) and added (b)l; revised (c)l.
4-28.1 Supp. 5-19-97
4A:4-7.8
Amended by R.1994 d.74, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4823(b), 26 N.J.R. 795(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.259, effective June 3, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1334(a), 28 N.J.R. 2839(a).
Added (c)2.
Case Notes
Position and salary reduced; bad faith. Morello v. ,Township of

that such reemployment is in the best interest of the service,
the Department of Personnel shall place the employee's
name on a reemployment list. A regular reemployment list
shall be subject to certification to all appointing authorities
in a jurisdiction.
(c) Police and fire reemployment lists shall have unlimit­
ed durations. Regular reemployment lists for all other titles
shall have durations of three years from the date of resigna­
tion, retirement or voluntary demotion, unless the list is
extended pursuant to N.J.A.C. 4A:3.3(a)l.
DEPT. OF PERSONNEL
1. Requests for reemployment must be submitted
within the duration of the applicable list.
(d) Seniority commences as of the date of regular reem­
ployment.·
Amended by R.1992 d.338, effective September 8, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2107(a), 24 N.J.R. 3091(b).
Deleted (b); redesignated existing (c) as (b) without changes.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2148(a).
Amended by R.1995 d. 418, effective August 7, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1839(a), 27 N.J.R. 2885(b).
Redesignated former (a) as (a) and (b), in (b) substituted the
Department of Personnel for the employee as the party responsible for
adding the employee's name to a reemployment list, added (c), and
redesignated former (b) as (d).
Amended by R.1997 d.195, effective May 19, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4980(a), 29 N.J.R. 2266(b).
In (b), added the last sentence.
Law Review and Journal Commentaries
Civil Service-Disability Retirement-Police Seniority. Judith Nal­